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MR. CHAIRMAN: We have spent half-an-hour on this question.

SHR! K. RAHMAN KHAN: Sir, this is very important subject.
... (interruptions) ... 1 request that Half-an-hour Discussion may be allowed on this subject.

MR. CHAIRMAN: All right.
Rural Development Projects
*4) SHRIMOGOLCHAND MEENA+:
SHRINANA DESHMUKH:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Union Minister has expressed displeasure at the slow implementation of rural projects by States despite adequate allocation of funds by the Union Government,

(b) if so, whether after a review focusing on the Southern States, the Minister found that despite a positive response from several States to the Centre’s plea for more transparency, the situation at the village level continucs to be unsatisfactory,

{c) if so, which are the States where there has been slow progress in rural projects; and

(d) what arc the suggestions made by the Union Government 1o the States
1 implement the rural development schemes vigorously?

THE MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI SHANTA KUMAR):
(a) to {d) A Statement is [aid on the Table of the House.

+ The question was actually asked on the floor of the Iouse by Shri Moolchand Mecna,
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RAJYA SABHA [17 July, 2002]

Statement

The Minister of Rural Development has been regularly reviewing the performance of different States and Union Territories in respect of various Programmes of the Ministry with a-view to improving performance at the grass roots level. As part of these reviews, it has been found that some States/Districts have not been able to avail full Central allocations under one or morc Rural Development Programmes and that even as several States are responding positively to the need to accelerate and improve implementation, the situation at the village level is yet to fully reflect the same.

Ii has becn urged upon the States/UTs to interact with the Ministry at regular intervals so as to ensure that the funds for different Programmes are duly claimed and expenditurc incurred in time. Emphasis is also laid on the quality of implementation of the Programmes. The Stales/UTs have been advised 1o urgently implement the Four Point Strategy of Creating Awareness about the Programmes, Transparency, Peoples’ Participation and Accountability through Social Audit by the Gram Sabhas, for the benefit of the rural masses. Submission of requisite proposals by the States and Union Ternitories for release of Second Instalment before the end of February would afford sufficient time to utilize the funds in the same financial year.

The position of release of funds in the current year {upto 30th June, 2002) taken as an indicator of performance, shows that among the Southern States.
Tamil Nadu has been able 10 obtain the First instalment of funds under all allocation based Programmes during the current year; Kamataka could not obtain the First Instalment for 8 Districts under the Swarnajayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana (SGSY) and for 4 Districts under DRDA Administration. The Statc of Kerala could not obtain the First Instalment under the Sampoorna Grarmin Rozgar Yojana (SGRY} (Stream-1) for 2 Districts and, under the Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY}, for 3 Districts; Andhra Pradesh could not obtain the First Instalment under the IAY for 7 Districts,
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SHRI C. P THIRUNAVUKKARASU : Sir, the hon. Minister has mentioned in his reply, ‘The States and Union Territories have been advised to implement the four-point strategy of creating awareness about the programmes, transparency, peoples’ participation and accountability through social audit by the Gram Sabhas. Conducting of elections for Panchayats is a Constitutional obligation. My supplementary is this. The hon. Home Minister is also sitting here. Sir, for the last thirty-five years, the Panchayat clections have not been conducted in the Union Termritory of Pondicherry. Many Governments have come and gone. Many promises have been made. My submission o the hon. Minister is, unless the Ministry refuses to release funds to the Union Territory of Pondicherry, the Government in Pondicherry will not conduct elections. What 1 suggest to the hon. Minister is that he should give a direction to the Government of Pondicherry to conduct Panchayat elections there failing which the funds would not be released. The hon. Home Minister may also kindly take note of this fact. Sir, the Panchayat elections have not been conducted inspite of a large number of agitation by different political parties.
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SHRI C P THIRUNAVUKK ARASU : Siz, my suggestion was that the hon.
Minister should give a dircction to the Government of Pondicherry to conduct Panchayat elections. My main supplemeniary is whether a direction can be issued by the Central Goevernment to the Government of Pondicherry under the Constitution for conducting Panchayat ¢lections. That is my question. My pertinent question is . Ate you going to issue a direction to the Government of Pondicherry to conduct Panchayat elections there? You tell them categorically that othecrwisc the funds would not be released.
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DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY - Sir, we all know the Ministry of Rural
Development plays a very important role 1n helping the poor people. You are getting thousands of crores of rupees for helping the people at the grass root level in the rural areas all over the country. Former Union Rural Development Minister, Shri M. Venkaiah Naidu, said that the Ministry was nnhappy with the slow progress of rural projects. He, in another statement, also said that the States lacked the will to implement rural development schemes. 1t has been mentioned that due to various problems, like Utilisation Certificatles not coming, audit reports not coming from the States, you have not been in a position to release funds. So, this is happening. Mr. Venkaiah had announced that he was planning to have a conference in the first week of July, perhaps on July 5th or 6th, at Hyderabad, of the Directors of District Rural Development Agencies and Chief Executive Officers of Zila Parishads. [ would like to know whether this conference took place or not. The idea, he was mentioning, was of getting 600 delegates from all over the country to inspire them to act and give information from all States, and sce that funds are released immediately. If the conference 1ook place, what had been its outcome? If the conference has not taken place, when are you going to hold this conference? What steps are you going to take 10 make the State Governments provide information? Since some States have

i4


RAJYA SABHA [17 July, 2002}

not provided the information, vou have not been able to relcase the funds. Of course. technically ydu are correct. Bul merely saying that since the State Governments have not provided information, you have not been able 1o give funds is not correct. You are, thus, making the poor people suffer. 1t is the duty of the Central Government to pin down the Statec Governmenis and give thema time limit 1o provide information. If even then they do not provide information you 1¢ll them to forget about the funds and say that you would divert thosc funds to some one clse. So, what steps are vou going totake in this regard? And, if that Confercnce has nol taken place, when is it going 10 take place?
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SHRI JIBON ROY : An assurance was given in the House that when elections take place, all the money would be released.

#Y PIAT W Yot AT A AT % SR S )... the first
instalment was released to 25 districts. And, the first instaiment could not be released to 12 districts due to non-submission of the Revised Audit Report and the Utilization Centificate for the year 2002
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Lect lum reply...(Interruptions)...Lel him reply...(Iuterruptions).. Let him reply... (Interruptions). .
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Let the Minister reply... (/nterruptions)... Let the Minister reply ... (Interruptions;... Let the Minister 1eply ... (Interruptions) ...
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MR, CHAIRMAN : Let the Minister reply...(Interruptions)... Let him reply, .
{Interruptions).
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Let the Minister reply.
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Let the Minister reply.
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sIAA T : A TR T ® € T L (HauF ) TARge ®
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sit warafy : dfsy, s . (FEUF) ... 39 Afeg, a9 i dfew
. (E ) ... v 32, W91 Mr. Minister, the Hon. Member has put a specific question about releasing of Rs. 600 crores. That is the point. If you can clarify it please clarify it... (Interruptions) ...

sft wriar HUR : 7o F9 9 T F5F o H faer F 149.90 wIG T
T o e & ot ot e 6 A 298 S TR w1 wriw ST R T

SHRIPRANAB MUKHERJEE : 8ir ... (Interruptions) ...
oft wTiaT A : 298 FOF 9 W HrEHT TIEen e wmgwr )

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE : Sir, the Hon Member wanted to know whether some money was withheld because of non-holding of the Panchayat elections. The Hon. Member ’s point was that, Rs. 600 crores were withheld. The question is simple. The question is, whether any amount was withheld because of non-holding of the Panchayat elections, and, if so, what is the amount? Let him answer that question.

st yriar FWE : WuM W3t 717 T G F 298 wlS 79 F wdwa =
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SHRI NILOTPAL BASU : Sir, he is refusing to reply to the specific question.
The question is, whether any money was withheld for non holding of the Panchayat elections in Bihar ... (interruptions) ...

MR. CHAIRMAN : Let the Minister reply ... (Interruptions) ...
SHRI SHANTA KUMAR : Sir, the previous funds of the Tenth Finance Commission have lapsed ... (Tnterruptions) ...
MR. CHAIRMAN : Let him reply ... (Interruptions) ...
SHR1 SHANTA KUMAR : The funds of the Eleventh Finance

Commission would be released after the Panchayat elections are completed ...
{Interruptions) ...
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Let him complete ... @nterruptions) ...

St P FHR : TS WS HHYE A A AEE O TG g A w6 ¥
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I HEATIA WG EEFAE % 9 fian o | st 7 e W At
2 ¥ wm ... (SIEUET)

SHRI J. CHITHARANIJAN :The Minister has replied several times.
But he is not answering the question. He should answer the question ...
(Interruptions)...

#ft T WHIZ : o g7 € T # A S e L (e )

it st o - 79 fog e femn o f fomn e A oy i ) e
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Let him reply.

st et Tt H owme ¥ gr v i A we @ € B
() ...

MR. CHAIRMAN : Let the Minister reply ... (Interruptions) ...

SHRI JIBON ROY : We want an assurance ... [fnferruptions) ...

DR. ALLADI P RAJKUMAR : I strongly object io what Shri Laluji has said.
Please do not take the name of our Chief Minisicr .. (Tnferruptions) ...

MR. CHAIRMAN ; Let the Minister reply ... nferruptions) ... Let him reply
... {Inferruptions) ...

8ft ST WS : Wit off s fo = e S T &7 1 7R oo WERR ¥ e
&t T T N L (|

SHRI DIPANKAR MUKHERJEE - Hc must tell the House ...
{Interruptions) ...

it greva=irdt : W5t S %1 s w1 o L HEe )
SHRI JIBON ROY : We wani an assu-ance from the Government ...
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(Interruptions) ... No money has been given to Bihar ... (Interruptions) ..

MR. CHAIRMAN : Question Hour is over ... (Interruptions) ...
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Question Hour is over now. Papers to be Laid on the Table ... (Interruptions) ... .

SHRI DIPANKAR MUKHERIEE : Sir, we would like to know from the Minister whether the money has been given to Bihar or not. The Minister must answer this question. ... (Inferruptions) ...

it e o=l : e weE, @ fam F #fd5i emd L () .
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SHRI JIBON RQY : Sir, Shri Advaniji had assured this House that the money would be given to Bihar ... (Tnterruptions} ..

MR. CHAIRMAN : Question hour is over now. Papers to be laid on the Table ... (Interruptions} ...
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SHRI DIPANKAR MUKHERIJEE : There must be assurance from the Minister or the Deputy Prime Mintster that the money will be given to Bihar
... (Interruptions} ...
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MR. CHAIRMAN : The Minister wants to say something Please sit down.
... (Interruptionsj .....

S ria T : Ty wetem, fafir sl F o den e d seE AR
H ¥ wamn # 1 €W 3w e |fifnde o WA | (S| )...
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Question Hour is over ... (nterruptions)...

SHRI DIPANKAR MUKHERIJEE : Sir, the question has not been answered.
Rs. 600 crores must be given to Bihar. We want an assurance from the Minister
... (Interruptions) ...

B eSS AR | o e R 2. (TEA) -

st dar forg haw : ==t ot} s & 5 208 Fs T e m o @
~(EEUH ) ...

MR. CHAIRMAN : Question Hour is over ...(Inferruptions)... You can raise this issue through Half-an-Hour discussion ...(Interruptions) ...

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERIJEE : Sir, the Minister has stated that he will be giving the money to Bihar. When will he give the money? ... (Jnterruptions). ..

it rafas @t : T w= 3N, 7w T L (FEE ) ..

MR. CHAIRMAN : Now, we will take up the next business

...(Interruptions)...

st Frrm ol . o e ifm i tm AR S wwmd 2 L (sHEAa) L

it TOVER HHR AT : TFFEE g e R R E L (AU .

SHRI JOBON ROY : This is the Council of States ... (Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN : Question Hour is over ...(Interruptions)... We will now g0 to the next busines... (Interruptions)...

SHRI NILOTPAL BASU: Sir, when is he going to release the money?...{Intérruptions). . they can't withhold the money because of non-holding of panchayat elections. ... (/nferruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: You can give notice for a Half-an-hour Discussion.
...(Interruptions)...
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SHRINILOTPAL BASU: This is not fair, Sir. ...(Jnterruptions)...

o AR WS : 7o w1 U aifer Fegrayr ) @ orewa et & | 58 dan
wii i R & 7 .. (=|EuA) ...

el T g - iR it &, e v v fer e & 2 () ..

MR. CHATEMAN : Question Hour is over. ...(Interruptions)... Please sit down ... (Interruptions)... We are going to the next business ._.(Interruptions)...
Papers to be laid on the Table, Shri LK. Advani ...(/nterruptions)...

St 1] WIS : T e § e e w1, (S ).,

st T g8 : 2 frer = frgem 78 A vl @ et ¥, sl e we
A 9 S FA E |
[At this stage some hon. Members left the Chamber.)
MR. CHAIRMAN: Papers to be laid on the Table, Shri L K. Advani
...(Interruptions)...
SHRI JIBON ROY: This is the Council of States. ..... {Interruptions)... You
cannot deprive any state of its share ...(Interruptions)...
SHRI NILOTPAL BASU: Sir, we are also walking out ...(Jnferruptions)...
[At this stage some hon. Members left the Chamber]
THE LEADER OF THE QFPOSITION (SHRI MANMOHAN SINGH): Sir, we are also walking out ...(Interruptions)...
[At this stage some hon. Members left the Chamber.)
MR. CHAIRMAN : Question Hour is over.

[WRITTEN ANSWERS TO STARRED QUESTIONS]
Special Bulldozers for Border Fencing

*43. SHRI YADLAPATI VENKAT RAO : Will the Minister of HOME
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Boarder Security Force engaged in the work of fencing along International border in Jammu and Kashmir to prevent infiltration have asked for supply of special bulldozers;

(b) if so, whether it is a fact that in the face of continuous Pakistani firing from across the border, special types of bulldozers are necessary for carrying out digging, levelling and building of bunds; and
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